[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee


 
STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	5
	Name:
	Sam Porter

	Proposed No.:
	2025-0039
	Date:
	March 12, 2025



SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0039 would approve the sale of county-owned real property, the Federal Way Public Health Clinic located at 33431 13th Place S., Federal Way, that has been declared surplus. 

SUMMARY

The proposed ordinance would approve the sale of property that has been declared surplus that is currently used as the Federal Way Public Health Clinic located at 33431 13th Place S., Federal Way. The Facilities Management Division (FMD) conducted the surplus declaration analysis required by code, resulting in the property at issue being declared surplus on June 16, 2022.  Recently the executive has entered into a purchase and sale agreement (PSA) with HealthPoint for the property, which accompanies this proposed ordinance. Documents submitted with the PSA include a real estate sale agreement, a restrictive covenant, consideration agreement and a lease agreement.  The combined terms of all of these agreements include consideration for HealthPoint making payments over ten years, obligating HealthPoint to make substantial renovations to the building, leasing part of the building back to Public Health—Seattle & King County (PHSKC) for its continued use of the Federal Way PHSKC Clinic, and a restrictive covenant that a federally qualified health center will be operated out of the location.

BACKGROUND 

Public Health services are provided at public health centers located throughout King County. Programs operated by PHSKC at the Federal Way Clinic include reproductive health, parent and child health services including Women Infants and Children (WIC)[footnoteRef:2] program, First Steps (Maternity Support Services & Infant Case Management), and navigator services. Navigator services, also known as Access & Outreach, enrolls residents into health insurance, ORCALift, the Basic Food program, the King County Adult Dental program, and the Breast Cervical Colon Health program, in addition to helping residents find medical and dental providers. In 2023, the Federal Way Clinic served approximately 4,300 unduplicated clients for WIC. There are currently 26 PHSKC employees that work at the Federal Way Clinic.  [2:  WIC is a supplemental food program for women who are pregnant or breast feeding, infants and children.] 


Since 2012, King County has leased space at the Federal Way Clinic to HealthPoint, a community-based network of nonprofit health centers.[footnoteRef:3] HealthPoint provides adult and child dental and medical services, immunizations, nutrition, and pharmacy services to the same population served by the PHSKC programs. According to Public Health, the Federal Way Clinic, “is located in an area of the county with one of the highest utilization rates of the County’s public health care centers.”  [3:  About HealthPoint | HealthPoint | Washington, https://www.healthpointchc.org/about-healthpoint ] 


ANALYSIS

According to the transmittal, the property proposed for sale consists of a 113,274 square foot lot in the City of Federal Way Office Park zone of King County Council District Seven. The King County Department of Assessments property detail indicates the single-story medical office building on the site is approximately 20,100 net square feet.[footnoteRef:4] In April 2024 the property was appraised at a value of over $5.7 million. The last permitted remodel on the property occurred in 2014 and included interior improvements to the pharmacy and reception area including removing walls, creating office space, and plumbing for a sink. The Department of Assessments property detail states the highest and best use of the property is its present use as a medical/dental office building.  [4:  Property Detail for the Federal Way Clinic Site https://blue.kingcounty.com/Assessor/eRealProperty/Detail.aspx?ParcelNbr=7681900070 ] 


According to the property summary, the Clinic was built in 1993 and much of the infrastructure is beyond its useful life. Although the property was declared surplus in 2022, the County does still intend to use the location for PHSKC to provide services to the public. Executive staff stated that prior to 2020, Public Health, “identified that they lacked the funds to maintain the building in a safe manner to serve the public. Under King County Code (K.C.C.) 4.56.070C.1, PHSKC declared that they could no longer justify keeping the property. The property was officially declared surplus to the County’s needs on June 16, 2022. Under K.C.C. 4.56.100.A.9, the Executive authorized Public Health to pursue a partnership agreement in lieu of selling the property publicly. Executive staff state that, “This negotiated transfer […] will allow PHSKC to benefit from a completely renovated space at no cost, for an extended period of time. This will allow PHSKC to serve the public in much better facilities at a much lower cost than they were facing in absence of this agreement.”

Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) and Related Agreements.  The PSA and Related Agreements provide for the sale of the property to HealthPoint for $800,000 to be paid over 10 years and: 
1.) Consideration of no less than $8 million to be spent by HealthPoint on “designing, planning, financing, pre-construction, and construction-related costs” for capital improvements to the property (Exhibit F), 
2.) A 10-year $0 lease agreement with two five-year options to extend at market rate (Exhibit G), and 
3.) A restrictive covenant on the property (Exhibit H). 

The fair market value for the property as appraised in April 2024 was $5,790,000. The purchase price in Article 2 of the PSA is $800,000. According to Schedule 1 in Exhibit E, the Real Estate Contract, the sale price would be paid over ten years with 5 percent interest totaling $1,006,231. In addition to the payment over ten years, HealthPoint would be required to spend no less than $8 million in renovation construction costs subject to County’s review and approval (Exhibit F), grant King County a no-rent lease of a similar footprint for ten years which is valued at $3.8 million (Exhibit G), and record a restrictive covenant on the property to require the property be used as Federally Qualified Health Center for 15 years (Exhibit H). However, as Healthpoint will not be in title to the property until 2034, it is unclear from the documents what the actual term of this covenant.

The terms of the PSA can be summarized as follows:

Table 1. Summary of Terms of PSA 

	Category
	Terms

	
Council Approval Contingency

	
The Council Approval Contingency in PSA Section 5.2 would be satisfied if an ordinance passed by the Council approving the conveyance of the property becomes effective within one hundred eighty (180) days of the effective date which would be May 5, 2025.  The seller has an option to extend for an additional ninety (90) days to August 5, 2025. 


	
Effective Date

	
The PSA shall be effective as of the date it has been executed by both Parties.


	Easement
	
None.


	
Purchase Price and Payment

	
$800,000.00 to be paid over 10 years with 5 percent simple interest, and 
1. Consideration of no less than $8 million to be spent by HealthPoint on “designing, planning, financing, pre-construction, and construction-related costs” for capital improvements to the property (Exhibit F), 
2. A 10-year $0 lease agreement with two five-year options to extend at market rate (Exhibit G), and 
3. A restrictive covenant on the property for 15 years (Exhibit H). 


	Deposit
	
Within five (5) business days after the Effective Date, Buyer shall deliver to Chicago Title Company $10,000.00.


	Inspection
	
During the Due Diligence Period, HealthPoint shall have the right at its own expense to:
a.) perform any and all tests, inspections, studies, surveys or appraisals of the Property deemed necessary;
b.) obtain a Phase I or Phase II Environmental Assessment on the Property and perform any and all tests, inspections and studies deemed necessary therewith; 
c.) examine all due diligence materials related to the Property that Buyer may reasonably request from Seller that are in Seller’s possession and about which Seller has knowledge, and that are not protected as attorney work product, by the attorney-client privilege or by other similar confidentiality protections;
d.) determine to its satisfaction whether approvals, permits and variances can be obtained under applicable land use and zoning codes for Buyer’s proposed development of the property; and 
e.) determine whether Buyer’s proposed development of the property is economically feasible.

Buyer may terminate this Agreement by delivering written notice of termination to Seller within one hundred and eight days (180) of the effective date of the agreement. Buyer will receive deposit back.


	Deed Type
	
Seller shall convey to Buyer the title to the Property by statutory warranty fulfillment deed. This will be delivered to HealthPoint after it fulfills all of its obligations under the Consideration Agreement and Real Estate Contract in ten years.


	Closing Date
	
The Closing of the PSA shall take place within fifteen (15) days following the removal of all the contingencies in Article 5 of the PSA or such other date as may be mutually agreed upon by the Parties.




Consideration of $8 million in improvements.   Exhibit F is the consideration agreement between King County and HealthPoint regarding the redevelopment of the FWPHC site as additional consideration beyond payment of the purchase price. Exhibit F outlines the terms of the agreement that HealthPoint must spend no less than $8 million on initial repair, designing, planning, financing, pre-construction, and construction-related costs on the site in support of the shared vision for an integrated health and wellness center at the site of the Property. This would be evidenced by periodic reports, in a form approved by King County, prepared by HealthPoint, and delivered to King County required by Subsection 3.a.ii of Exhibit F. 

Exhibit F outlines the project scope, development obligations, project milestones, and other provisions of the consideration agreement. The estimated timelines for the project phases are blank. According to Executive staff, “the intent is that those time frames and milestones be placed in the document prior to execution per the consideration agreement. Due to significant upfront costs, there are no current schematics or a general contract. HealthPoint has begun work towards securing funding, beginning with a request to the Department of Commerce for $2.6 million.” HealthPoint anticipates knowing whether or not they will receive the funding by the end of April. Executive staff state that if HealthPoint does not receive this funding it will not impact their commitment to the project.

According to Executive staff, the goal of the renovation is to integrate the delivery of services provided by PHSKC and HealthPoint to improve customer service, modernize the tenant improvements throughout the facility, and reconfigure existing space to expand capacity for delivery of services, while maintaining a similar footprint for PHSKC. Initial capital improvements identified by Executive staff include roof repair or replacement, “façade refresh, expansion of dental capacity, renovation of the interior that includes a redesign of the space.” 

The Consideration Agreement allows for both PHSKC and HealthPoint to continue providing medical services uninterrupted at the Federal Way property while the facility undergoes a comprehensive renovation. According to an Executive staff email, there are two approaches under consideration for how PHSKC programs will operate during the estimated 36 months until substantial completion is achieved. However, these two approaches do not appear in Exhibit F. The first approach would be to secure temporary space nearby for both PHSKC and HealthPoint to avoid disruption to services. Executive staff stated via email that HealthPoint would cover all costs incurred for PHSKC if this option were utilized. The second option is that PHSKC and HealthPoint operations would continue to operate at the FWPHC moving within the space as needed to allow construction to continue. Executive staff indicate that HealthPoint estimates being able to make a decision between these two options approximately one year from approval of Proposed Ordinance 2025-0039. 

Under the Consideration Agreement, HealthPoint would manage the construction project as they have experience managing similar construction projects at other HealthPoint properties. According to Executive staff, “HealthPoint has a strong history of follow-through on large capital projects. HealthPoint’s demonstrated approach to funding projects includes a combination of grants (state, federal, and private foundation), tax-exempt and low-cost debt, capital campaigns, tax credits, HealthPoint reserves, and a long-term banking relationship with Key Bank.” 

$0 Lease Agreement.   Exhibit G of the PSA contains the lease agreement between King County and HealthPoint for the continued use of approximately 8,690 square feet of dedicated space and 1,990 square feet of shared space to be used as the Federal Way Public Health Clinic location at zero cost to King County (no base rent or operating expenses).  The initial term of 120 months would begin upon execution of the Lease Agreement. Executive staff estimate the value of the initial 10-year term of the lease Agreement at $3.8 million. Executive staff based this value on the estimates that appear in Table 2. 

Table 2. Calculation of Lease Agreement Value for 8,690 Square Feet
	Period
	# of Years
	Rate
	Value

	Years 1-3
	3
	$30.09/sf
	784,446

	Years 4-10
	7
	$50.00/sf
	3,041,500

	
	 
	
	3,825,946 



Under the Lease Agreement, HealthPoint would “provide gas, steam, electricity, heat, ventilation, air-conditioning, water, elevator service, trash removal, snow and ice removal, medical facility janitorial services, sewer and storm water, and other customary services or utilities,” and third-party security, and the tenant would be responsible for all other costs to operate on the premises including telephone and internet connections. The tenant would have an exclusive right to parking on the site. 

There are two consecutive five-year tenant options to extend the lease at fair market value at the time of renewal. 

15-Year Restrictive Covenant.   Exhibit H of the PSA is the Declaration of Restrictive Covenant which would require that a community health center recognized as a federally qualified health center grant as defined by Section 330 of the Public Health Service Act (FQHC), shall operate on the property for 15 years. However, as Healthpoint will not be in title to the property until 2034, it is unclear from the documents what the actual term of this covenant would be. The covenant would not prohibit other activities on the site that may be complementary to the operation of an FQHC. The property summary transmitted with the legislation incorrectly states that the restrictive covenant would go into effect, “upon completion of the construction work.” 

Consistency with County Code.  Under King County Code 4.56.070, FMD worked with PHSKC to determine that the surplus property is not suitable for affordable housing due to the property being in the commercial zone. 

County code requires that sales of surplus property be approved by the King County Council, be publicly noticed and sold at auction or to a government agency.[footnoteRef:5]  However, the Executive determined that the sale of the Federal Way Clinic site qualified for direct negotiation under K.C.C. 4.56.100.A.9 which allows FMD in consultation with the Executive and Council, to directly negotiate with a bona fide nonprofit organization  wherein the nonprofit organization provides services to the poor and infirm. Such transactions are exempt from the requirements of fair market value, appraisal and public notice and may include the procurement of services to support King County in lieu of payment if the nonprofit provides services that will benefit the public. HealthPoint is a bona fide nonprofit organization that provides services to the poor and infirm.  [5:  K.C.C. 4.56.080  ] 


Consistency with County Policies.  The King County Strategic Plan[footnoteRef:6] sets out seven goals and objectives related to the county’s mission to provide “fiscally responsible, quality-driven local and regional services for healthy, safe, and vibrant communities.”  These goals and objectives include: [6:  King County Strategic Plan, https://kingcounty.gov/en/dept/executive/governance-leadership/performance-strategy-budget/king-county-strategic-plan ] 


· Mobility - Deliver a safe, reliable, and seamless network of transportation options to get people and goods where they need to go, when they need to get there;
· Safety and Justice - Provide for a safe and just community through proactive law enforcement and an accessible and fair justice system, while implementing alternatives to divert people from the criminal justice system;
· Health & Human Services - Improve the health and well-being of all people in our community;
· Economic Vitality - Increase access to family wage job opportunities throughout the County;
· Accessible, Affordable Housing - Increase access to quality housing that is affordable to all;
· Healthy Environment - Preserve open space and rural character while addressing climate change; and
· Efficient, Accountable Regional and Local Government - Ensure that County government operates efficiently and effectively and is accountable to the public.

Executive staff state that the proposed sale furthers PHSKC’s mission to improve the health and well-being of all people in King County and, “will improve the ability of PHSKC to deliver on that mission by improving the quality of the facility by supports capital improvements that PHSKC likely cannot support on its own.”

Timing Consideration.  According to the property summary, the ordinance must be effective by May 5, 2025. However, King County has an optional 60-day extension, which would extend the deadline to August 4, 2025. To adopt the proposed ordinance without requiring an extension it would need to be adopted in Full Council no later than April 22, 2025. 

Council policy and legal staff analysis is ongoing. 

INVITED

· Drew Zimmerman, Acting Director, Facilities Management Division (FMD)
· Steven Tease, Real Property Agent IV, FMD
· Vazaskia Crockrell, Community Health Services Division Director, Public Health—Seattle & King County (PHSKC)
· Sheryl Davis,  Administrative Services Deputy Division Director, PHSKC
· Joy Carpine-Cazzanti, Government Relations, PHSKC
· Lisa Yohalem, CEO, HealthPoint

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2025-0039
a. Attachment A. Purchase and Sale Agreement 
b. Exhibit E – Real Estate Contract
c. Exhibit F – Consideration
d. Exhibit G – Lease Agreement
e. Exhibit H – Restrictive Covenant 
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Property Summary
4. Fiscal Note



image1.png
kil

King County




