Sale Property Summary 
Photo of Property

[image: ]

Address:			33431 13th Place S, Federal Way, WA 
Sale Price:			$1,006,231 paid over 10 years per the payment 					schedule+10 years of a full-service gross lease
Sale Area:			113,274 square feet
Assessor's Parcel:	768190-0070
Zoning:			City of Federal Way Office Park (OP)
Council District:		Seven
Funding Source:	Public Health
Declared Surplus:	June 16, 2022
Template Status:	County template with modifications
Offer Expiration:	Proposed Ordinance must be effective by May 5, 2025 per the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement. King County has an optional 90-day extension, extending the deadline to August 5, 2025.


Property Information
The Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) for this property encompasses the sale, renovation, and continued joint use of the Federal Way Public Health Center (FWPHC) by Public Health-Seattle and King County (PHSKC) and Healthpoint (HP) to serve the south county area. PHSKC currently provides reproductive health, parent/child health services (Women Infants and Children program, First Steps program), and navigator services to marginalized, low-income, and underserved populations in the south county area from this property. The PSA includes four attached agreements between the parties (Exhibits E, F, G, and H) that reflect the full terms of the sale, including a Memorandum of Contract (real estate contract sale agreement), Consideration Agreement, Leaseback Agreement, and a Restrictive Covenant.

Should the PSA be approved by the Council, King County will transfer ownership of the facility to HP. HP will perform substantial renovations (at least $8 million) of the building and grant free rent to the County for 10 years. The County may extend the lease  at the end of the 10-year term. The lease contains two five-year lease extension options for the County to extend the lease at market value lease rate at the time the option is exercised.

Context
Rationale for transaction:	The Federal Way Public Health Center (FWPHC) was built in 1993. Many of its originally installed systems and components are now beyond their useful life. Per Public Health, FWPHC it is located in an area of the county with one of the highest utilization rates of the County’s public health care centers. Improvements and upgrades to the facility’s aging systems are needed to continue to provide services to this community. 
This purchase and sale agreement allows for both PHSKC and HP to continue to provide vital health care services uninterrupted at the FWPHC while the facility undergoes a comprehensive renovation. The comprehensive renovation encompasses several overarching goals: (1) integrate the delivery of health care services by PHSKC and HP to provide a seamless customer experience; (2) modernize the aged tenant improvements throughout the facility; and (3) reconfigure existing space to expand capacity for delivery of services, while maintaining a similar footprint for PHSKC. In summary, the integration of care, efficiency of patient-flow, and maximizing use of the footprint to increase capacity for service to the community are the main construction goals. HP will manage the construction project while maintaining current services. HP has managed similar construction projects at other properties it operates.

Initial conversations contemplating this transaction began prior to the pandemic, and progress on this concept was subsequently slowed during the pandemic. This transaction is unrelated to recent funding challenges for the Public Health Centers.  
 
Policy considerations:		PHSKC’s mission is to improve the health and well-being of all people in King County. This agreement will improve the ability of PHSKC to deliver on that mission by improving the quality of the facility by supports capital improvements that PHSKC likely cannot support on its own. 

Political considerations:		N/A

Community considerations 
or partnerships:			Healthpoint is a community-based, community-supported, and community-governed network of non-profit health centers that use evidence-based care and are dedicated to providing expert, high-quality care to all who need it, regardless of circumstances. By selling the building to Healthpoint, entering into leaseback agreements, and recording a restrictive covenant to guarantee the future provision of health services, this agreement allows for HP and PHSKC to continue to provide uninterrupted service, additionally supporting HealthPoint's mission statement, “to strengthen communities and improve people’s health by delivering quality health care services, breaking down barriers, and providing access to all.” 

Fiscal considerations:		The appraised value of the property as of April 2024, was $5,790,000 in its as-is condition. The County will receive monetary and other consideration from Healthpoint, including: 
1. HP will pay $1,006,231 in cash in installments over 10 (ten) years per the payment schedule (Schedule 1 of the Memorandum of Contract). 
2. HP will expend a minimum of $8M in renovation construction costs, subject to County’s review and approval. 
3. HP will grant PHSKC a no-rent leaseback of a similar footprint in the building for a period of 10 (ten) years at a value of $3.8M. 
4. Upon completion of the construction work, a restrictive covenant shall be recorded to limit the use to a Federally Qualified Health Center for 15 years. 

Other considerations:		n/a

CIP/operational impacts:	HP has experience managing capital improvement plan projects in operational clinics and medical office spaces. This will allow for the continuation of services with as little of interruption as possible during the project. 

Change in property use: 	There will be no change in the use of the property.

SEPA Review Required yes/no:	No

Equity and Social Justice impact:	In accordance with Real Property Asset Management Plan (RAMP) policy, the Facilities Management Division and PHSKC reviewed this legislation for Equity and Social Justice (ESJ) impacts. Enacting this agreement enables King County and HP to continue to provide equitable access to quality health care services the south county area. 

Surplus Process
Interest from other county agencies?	No
Property suitable for affordable housing?	No
Property determined to be surplus?		Yes

Marketing and Sale
Indicate whether the property was marketed or not, and if so, how it was marketed:
	|_|
	MLS

	|_|
	Commercial Broker

	[bookmark: Check3]|_|
	County Website (number of website views:_______________)

	[bookmark: Check4]|_|
	Social Media

	|_|
	Onsite Signage

	|X|
	Not Marketed (briefly explain) Direct negotiation under 4.56.100.A.9




Appraisal Process
Summary     
Date of valuation:	April 4, 2024
Appraised by:		McKee Appraisal
Appraisal factors:	Ongoing public health clinic. 
Comps analysis:	After adjustments, the sale comparisons indicate an adjusted range of values from $242/sf to $319/sf and average $281/sf. Sale No. 1 is the most recent sale indication and is also the closest sale indication to the subject, but it is a much smaller medical office property. Sale Nos. 4 through 6 are more similar in overall size to the subject. We have valued the subject as if the roof were repaired. We have concluded that the sales indicate a value of about $280/sf.

Estimated FMV:	$5,790,000

Appraisal Summary Chart



Vicinity View Map
[image: ]

Parcel Map[image: ]

image1.emf

image2.png
[Sale Comparison Number T z 3 2 5 3
Recovery
Property Name Subject N‘";::::‘ Dental Condo | Medical Condo F"’:I:']‘I:[::: " P:z::'::’:fds Innovations
International
[Transaction price 1,250,000 | 1,200,000 | 51,134,000 | 54500000 | $2650,000 | 10,150,000
Property Rights 0% % 5% 0% % %
Financing Terms o% o% o% o% o% o%
conditions of Sale % 0% o% % o% o%
expenditures ofter sale 0 0 0 0 0 0
[Adijusted price 1250000 | 1260000 | s1.190700 | saso0000 | s2es0000 | 10150000
Uit of Comparisan (5] 23,700 2130 3,508 3012 22453 11,572 24,928
Adiusted nit Price $303 $359 297 $200 s220 sa07
Date of Sale o 023 Apr-22 Aor-22 Jan23 o2z Sep22
Market Conditions Adjustment Appraisal Date 2% -13% -13% 9% 1% 1%
Subtotal unit Prce (s s207 sa1z s258 sigz sa0z s351
Location/Access 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0%
Parking Ratio o% o% o% o% o% 10%
| Age/Quaiity/Condition % % 10% 20% o% (20%)
Buildout/Medical % o% % 25% 25% %
Functionaiity/configuration o% o% o% o% o% %
Building size (10%) (10%) (10%) % (5%) o
et Other Adjustments (10%) o 0% a5 20% (0%
indicated Unit Value for Subject $267 312 288 $260 3222 $319





image3.jpeg
) 'ﬁ‘ 4 3 e J 1oy

ederal

SRS “cityHillichurchal
LAV propertiesd
i) Real Estate Grolp

ing Church @ ]
S shitet g by
‘ £

¥
@k éanoe Crec

P





image4.jpeg
2014

Celebration
Park

£

03¢

Colonial Blvd

S 328t B

0080

3

=y

50 [0160] 9050

01!

0140
0130
0210





